costs and expenses were denominated in euro and the remaining 35% in various currencies, principally the US dollar and US

dollar-linked currencies. In order to mitigate the impact of currency exchange rate fluctuations, we continually assess our remai-

ning exposure to currency risks and hedge such risks through the use of derivative financial instruments. The principal derivative

financial instruments currently used by us to cover foreign currency exposures are forward foreign currency exchange contracts

that qualify for hedge accounting.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obliga-

tions with floating interest rates. The Company’s policy is to manage its interest exposure using a mix of fixed and variable rate

debt financing. Our long-term capital lease obligations, long-term debt and lines of credit currently bear fixed and variable rates

of interest. An immediate increase of 100 basis points, or 1%, in interest rates would negatively affect our results of operations

(euro in thousands)		   Increase/decrease	 Effect on profit	 Effect

				   in US dollar rate	 before tax	 on equity

2008	 	 +10 %  	 300	 (100)

		 	 	 -10 % 	 (300)	 100

2007 	 	 +10 %  	 (600) 	 (1,100)

		 	 	 -10 % 	 600 	 1,100

Annual Report 2008  | 108 Financial Statements 2008

over the next fiscal year by approximately € 0.3 million, net of tax (2007: € 0.4 million). An immediate decrease of 100 basis

points, or 1%, in interest rates would positively affect our results of operations over the next fiscal year by approximately

€ 0.3 million, net of tax (2007: € 0.4 million). No derivative interest rate related swaps have been entered into.

Credit Risk

Management has a credit policy in place and monitors exposure to credit risk on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations are

performed on all customers requiring credit over specified thresholds. Transactions involving derivative financial instruments are